D

SAF-HOLLAND Group

Rebuild/Repair Manual

FW28 Series Fifth Wheels
= RK-280-A Rebuild Kit

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A




Contents

®

Contents Page
INEFOUCEION ...ttt 2
Notes, Cautions, and Warnings ........ceceeervereerueresinneseseneennns 2
Section 1 — General Safety Instructions ........ccccceevvvrvrenienns 3
Section 2 — Model Identification..........c.ccocereiernieiiiiinienees 4
FW28 Series Exploded View and Parts List.........c.ccoeervrennennns 5
Section 3 —Top Plate Removal........cccccoovvininincienccene, 6
Section 4 — Adjustment Wedge Installation..........cc.ccocevenennee 7
Section 5 — Lock Retainer Installation.........cccccoeevvvenviiennnnnn. 8
Introduction

This manual provides the information necessary to properly
rebuild the HOLLAND® FW28, XA-280-A Series Fifth Wheels.
Read this manual before using or servicing this product and
keep it in a safe location for future reference. Updates to this
manual, which are published as necessary, are available on
the internet at www.safholland.cn.

IMPORTANT: Lock tester, part number TF-TLN-1500
available at SAF-HOLLAND® distributors,
is required for proper rebuild of the FW28
fifth wheel.

When replacement parts are required, SAF-HOLLAND®

highly recommends the use of ONLY SAF-HOLLAND® Original
Parts. A list of SAF-HOLLAND® technical support locations that
supply SAF-HOLLAND® Original Parts can be found on the
internet at www.safholland.cn or contact Customer Service

at +86 592 6388891. Refer to this manual's back cover for the
nearest location for assistance.

SAF-HOLLAND Group

Contents Page
Section 6 — Handle and Lever Installation..........ccccccceevevennne. 9
Section 7 — Latch Installation ........ccccevveveeenvsinninne e 12
Section 8 — Lock Installation ..........ccccoeveeevnvsiennnenereienns 13
Section 9 — Handle Spring Installation............cccceoviincnes 15
Section 10 — Lube Fitting Installation ..........ccccoveeniiincnnns 16
Section 11 —Top Plate Installation ........cccccovrevieniieneiienne 17
Section 12 — Fifth Wheel Adjustment.........cccccoveeriinnnnnns 18

Notes, Cautions, and Warnings

Before starting any work on the unit, read and understand all
the safety procedures presented in this manual. This manual
contains the terms “NOTE", “IMPORTANT", “CAUTION", and
“WARNING" followed by important product information. These
terms are defined as follows:

NOTE: Includes additional information to enable accurate
and easy performance of procedures.

IMPORTANT: Includes additional information that
if not followed could lead to hindered
product performance.

I CAUTION I pse_d without the §afety alert symbol,

indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could
result in property damage.

[ACAUTION] Indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could

result in minor or moderate injury.

[AWARNING] Indicates a potentially hazardous

situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,

and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



®

General Safety Instructions

SAF-HOLLAND Group

1. General Safety Instructions

®  Read and observe all Warning and Caution hazard alert
messages. The alerts provide information that can help
prevent serious personal injury, damage to components,
or both.

[AWARNING] Failure to foII_ow tI_”ne instructions and safer
precautions in this manual could result in
improper servicing or operation leading
to component failure which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.

m  All repair and maintenance should be performed by a
properly trained technician using proper/special tools,
and safe procedures.

NOTE: Before rebuilding the HOLLAND® Fifth Wheel
review the model number on the identification
tag. This rebuild procedure applies only to models
FW28, XA-280-A fifth wheel top plates.

IMPORTANT: All maintenance MUST be performed while
the tractor is uncoupled from the trailer.

IMPORTANT: These instructions apply to the proper rebuild
of FW28, XA-280-A series fifth wheel top
plates ONLY. There are other important checks,
inspections, and procedures not listed here
that are necessary, prudent, and/or required.

B For proper installation procedures, refer to Installation
Manual XL-FW10008BM-zh-CN available on the internet at
www.safholland.cn.

IMPORTANT: Prior to operation of the fifth wheel, verify
that the fifth wheel has been properly
installed on the vehicle.

[AWARNING] Failure to properly repair and install
the fifth wheel could adversely affect

performance resulting in tractor trailer
separation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF, n

and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



Model Identification

®

2. Model Identification

Fifth wheel serial tags are located on the right side of the fifth
wheel top plate above the fifth wheel bracket pin, or on the
pickup ramps (Figure 1).

The identification number and serial number are listed on
the tag (Figure 2).

Figure 1

SAF-HOLLAND Group

Figure 2

K

\

fSAF-HOLLAND INC.

www.safholland.com

ISEF Folung})

Version ECN XXXXX

Serial No. XXX

Type XXOOMXXX

Ident. No. FW28-XXX

FAILURE TO PROPERLY INSTALL,
MAINTAIN & OPERATE THIS PRODUCT
‘COULD RESULT IN TRACTOR TRAILER

SEPARATION CAUSING SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

D=XXXKN |U=28Ton

Made in XXXXX

J

NS
N

/

n XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



® FW28 Series Exploded View and Parts List
SAF-HOLLAND Group

21

i

FW28 RK-280-A KIT PARTS LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER QTY
1 Lock XA-11598 1
2 | Lock Retainer XA-11597 1
3 | Adjustment Wedge XD-11593 1
4 | Lock Pin XA-11594 1
5 Latch XA-11577 1
6 | Lever XA-11596 1
7 | Release Handle XA-11600 1 RK-11623 PARTS LIST
8 | Socket Head Cap Screw, XB-11591 1 ITEM DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER | QTY
M16 x 2 x 100 mm - -
- - 21* | Clinch Pin 9900169 2
9 | Small Compression Spring XB-11592 1 57" | Bracket Pin XA11533 5
10| Lock Nut, M16 X 2 : XB-11590 ! 23* | Rubber Bushing XB-0011-3-C 2
11 | Large Compression Spring XB-11586 1
12 | Small Extension Spring XA-11576 1
13 | Large Extension Spring XB-10489-C 2 SERVICETO0LS
14 | Lever Pin XA-11583 2 ITE : DESCRITION PART NUMBER QrY
15 | Cotter Pin, M4 x 32 mm XA-11612 3 ;:* E:Z:::]hizlc::i: Stand ﬁgflizfsz)o 1
16 | Washer, M12 XB-11588 1 —
17 | Retaining Ring XB-11849 1 267 | Kingpin Gauge TF-0110 !
18 Clevis Pin, @15 x 28.5 mm XB-11845 1 * Not included in RK-280-A Rebuilt Kit.
19 | Clevis Pin, @10 x 25 mm XB-11790 1 B e
20 | Lube Fitting XB-11579 2

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



Top Plate Removal ®
SAF-HOLLAND Group

3. Top Plate Removal Figure 3

| ACAUTION | Fifth wheel components are under high
spring tension which could release

unexpectedly which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.

1. Remove clinch pins from the bracket pins on both sides
of fifth wheel top plate (Figure 3).

2. Using a pry bar, pull fifth wheel bracket pins out of fifth
wheel top plate (Figure 3).

3. Using a lifting device capable of lifting 230 kg (507 Ibs.),
remove top plate from mounting base. Place fifth wheel CLINCH PIN
upside down on a flat, clean working area. K J

TOP PLATE

NOTE: Follow instructions published by lifting device
manufacturer for proper operation of lifting device.

4. Completely remove all components from the fifth wheel
and discard.

IMPORTANT: This rebuild kit contains all the components
necessary to completely rebuild the fifth
wheel top plate. DO NOT reuse old parts.

| ACAUTION | DO NOT hit steel parts with a steel_
hammer as parts could break, sending

steel fragments flying in any direction
creating a hazard which, if not avoided,
could result in minor to moderate injury.

5. Thoroughly steam clean the top plate and front lock region
to remove all grease and debris.

n XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



®

Rebuild Procedures

SAF-HOLLAND Group

6.

Inspect the top plate for cracks, elongated lock pin
and adjusting pin holes, and flatness. If the top plate
is damaged, it MUST be discarded.

[AWARNING] Failure to replace fifth wheels that are

bent, have cracks or elongated lock pin or
adjusting pin holes could result in tractor
trailer separation which, if not avoided,
could result in death or serious injury.

4. Adjustment Wedge Installation

1.

Install the M16 x 2 x 100 socket head cap screw through
the counter bored hole located in the top plate's wedge
support block (Figure 4).

Slide the small compression spring over the threaded
end of the socket head cap screw until it is seated flush
against the top plate's wedge support block (Figure 4).

Lubricate the adjustment wedge (Figure 5).

Slide the hole in the adjustment wedge over the socket
head cap screw. Position the wedge into the top plate
so that the angled surfaces on the wedge and support
block are flush and the wedge is seated against the small
compression spring (Figure 6).

Figure 4

SMALL
COMPRESSION SPRING

ﬁ)CKET WEDGE

HEAD CAP SUPPORT BLOCK
SCREW

SPRING FLUSH

COUNTER SMALL AGAINST WELDED
BORED COMPRESSION | WEDGE SUPPORT
KHOLE SPRING BLOCK J

Figure 5

K

/\
=

GREASE SURFACES

Figure 6

' [
ADJUSTMENT
WEDGE

ANGLED WEDGE SEATED
QURFACES FLUSH AGAINST SPRING

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,

and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.

_



Rebuild Procedures

®

5. Install the M16 x 2 lock nut onto the socket head cap
screw and partially tighten until the threads of the socket
head cap screw are flush with the end of the lock nut. This
will secure the adjustment wedge and small compression
spring to the top plate (Figure 7).

NOTE: Further adjustment will be performed in Section 11.

5. Lock Retainer Installation

1. Lubricate the lock retainer (Figure 8).

2. Place the large compression spring onto the shaft of the
lock retainer (Figure 9).

SAF-HOLLAND Group

Figure 7
@ TT—LOCK NUT
W
\
——— " CAPSCREW
THREADS FLUSH -

AGAINST END OF
K LOCK NUT ]

Figure 8

a GREASE ENTIRE POCKET N\
//\/\l GREASE
I SURFACES

GREASE
NO GREASE IN END
ENTIRE POCKET SURFACE

GREASE SHAFT

—

GREASE

K SURFACES J

Figure 9
T LOCK RETAINER__———
A = \‘ LARGE
\\ COMPRESSION
\ \ SPRING
AN \

n XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,

and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



®

Rebuild Procedures

SAF-HOLLAND Group

3. Install the lock retainer and large compression spring into
the central lock area of the top plate and conform to the
following (Figure 10):

® The side of the lock retainer equipped with a large
chamfer at the end is facing the center of the fifth
wheel where the kingpin will be locked.

B The lock retainer is seated against the adjustment wedge.

® The compression spring is flush with the top plate
retaining block.

® The lock retainer shaft is aligned with the hole in the
top plate retaining block.

4. Use a device, such as a large clamp, to apply force to the
end of the lock retainer so that the spring compresses
and the shaft of the lock retainer passes through the
retaining block hole (Figure 10).

NOTE: The device MUST be capable of compressing the
lock retainer spring and securing the lock retainer
into the fifth wheel top plate.

6. Handle and Lever Installation
1. Lubricate the handle (Figure 11).

2. Orient the handle so the larger cutout is facing away from
the center of the fifth wheel (Figure 12).

3. Install the handle through the handle slot of the fifth
wheel (Figure 12).

Figure 10

7 1T TT _ ‘ Hl \
Egé,(legERKI[;\IAGC;PNG R SHAFT ALIGNED
o WITH HOLE IN
A

POSITION 'i O RETAINING BLOCK

(e

(@

e

-
’*'ﬁi-“
< CLAMPING

\ DEVICE
LOCK RETAINER

FLUSH AGAINST

ADJUSTMENT

WEDGE

Figure 11

GREASE BOTH
SIDES IN THIS
AREA

GREASE BOTH SIDES

K IN THIS AREA J

Figure 12

4 N

LARGER HANDLE
@\'\ §

cuTouT
(= %
HANDLE SLOT
OF FIFTH WHEEL 0
o

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



Rebuild Procedures

®

4. Lubricate the following components (Figure 13):

B |ever

One (1) lever pin
M12 washer
@15 x 28.5 mm clevis pin

Main rib slot opening of fifth wheel

5. Install the end of the handle into the clevis end of the
lever, aligning the holes (Figure 14).

6. Insert the @15 x 28.5 mm clevis pin through the aligned
holes of the handle and lever, with the head of the pin
closest to the fifth wheel (Figure 15).

7. Secure the clevis pin to the lever by inserting a M4 x 32
cotter pin through the hole at the end of the clevis pin
(Figure 15).

8. Spread both legs of the cotter pin at a 20° angle
minimum (Figure 15).

Figure 13

SAF-HOLLAND Group

GREASE @

BOTH SIDES

GREASE SHAFTS

N

GREASE ALL
INSIDE EDGES

Figure 14

LEVER

HANDLE

END WITHIN
CLEVIS OF
LEVER AND
ALIGN HOLES

\_ - Y,

Figure 15

K

LEVER

HEAD OF CLEVIS PIN
CLOSEST TO FIFTH WHEEL

N

SECURE WITH
COTTER PIN

SPREAD
LEGS OF
COTTER
PIN

—_
HANN

/

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,

and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



®

Rebuild Procedures

SAF-HOLLAND Group

9. Install the lever through the slot in the main rib
(Figure 16).

10. Place the M12 washer on top of the lever bar so that the
washer hole is aligned with the pivot hole located near
the end of the lever bar (Figure 16).

NOTE: Lubrication should help these components
stick together.

11. Position the lever so that the profiled end fits securely
into the recessed pocket in the lock retainer (Figure 16).

12. Secure the lever and washer by inserting the lever pin
through the fifth wheel face, lever, and washer until it
protrudes out of the fifth wheel cover plate (Figure 17).

13. Secure the lever pin in the fifth wheel by inserting a
M4 x 32 cotter pin through the hole at the end of the lever
pin (Figure 18).

14. Spread both legs of the cotter pin at a 20° angle minimum
(Figure 18).

[AWARNING] Failure to properly install t_he cotter pin_ in
the lever pin, could result in tractor trailer

separation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

15. Disengage the clamp or mechanical device used to
compress/secure the lock retainer in the top plate.

Figure 16

S

0
LEVER LZ\]/Z@GH
L]

=

SLOT IN MAIN RIB

—
,LEVER END

FITS INTO
LOCK

M12 WASHER ON
TOP OF LEVER,
UNDERNEATH

RETAINER .3) 4 FIFTH WHEEL

POCKET, COVER PLATE,

’/ HOLES ALIGNED

s
gll 14

0 llfo

\

Figure 17

LEVER PIN \
M12 WASHER | COVER PROTRUDING
PLATE THROUGH
COVER PLATE

’_L M12
WASHER

| f—
A LEVER

LEVER PIN

FIFTH WHEEL  LEVER PIN
FACE -

Figure 18

COTTER PIN

SPREAD LEGS
OF COTTER le

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF, m

and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



Rebuild Procedures

®

7. Latch Installation

1. Lubricate the following components (Figure 19):
® |atch
® Remaining lever pin

2. Pull the fifth wheel release handle and hook the handle
on the fifth wheel handle tab (Figure 20).

IMPORTANT: Secure the handle with vise-grips so that
the handle cannot be accidently bumped
off the handle tab (Figure 20).

CAUTION Failure to secure handle could allow the

I I handle to re-enter the fifth wheel and
cycle during assembly, which if not
avoided, could result in significant injury.

3. With the catch portion of the latch positioned toward the
lock retainer, feed the latch, hole end first, under the fifth
wheel cover plate and slide it into place through the gap
of the fifth wheel lock stop (Figure 21).

SAF-HOLLAND Group

Figure 19

K O \
GREASE CENTER
Q/HOLE

NO GREASE

GREASE SURFACE

AREA AT END GREASE SHAFT

- /

Figure 20

4 N

PULL HANDLE OUT AND
HOOK ON FIFTH WHEEL TAB

SECURE WITH
VISE-GRIPS

N

Figure 21

2 —————

==

=

/S

;

=
— 1
|

LOCK STOP
LATCH IN

COVER PLATE PLACE

FEED LATCH UNDER
FIFTH WHEEL COVER

KPLATE J

n XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,

and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



®

Rebuild Procedures

SAF-HOLLAND Group

4. Hook one end of the small extension spring through the
hole in the latch.

5. Hook the other end of the small extension spring through
the chain loop located near the slot in the main rib.

IMPORTANT: Position the spring openings upward, away
from the face of the fifth wheel, so that it
will resist the effect of gravity during
product use (Figure 22).

6. Place the catch portion of the latch into the recessed
pocket on the bottom side of the lock retainer (Figure 22).

7. Apply pressure to position the latch so the center hole
is aligned with the hole in the fifth wheel top plate
(Figure 22).

8. Attach the latch by inserting the lever pin through the
fifth wheel face and latch until it protrudes out of the
fifth wheel cover plate (Figure 23).

9. Secure the lever pin to the fifth wheel by inserting a
cotter pin through the hole at the end of the lever pin.

11 Spread both legs of the cotter pin at a 20° angle
minimum (Figure 23).

[AWARNING] Failure to properly install t_he cotter pin in
the lever pin, could result in tractor trailer

separation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

8. Lock Installation

1. Lubricate the following components (Figure 24).
® |ock

® |ock pin

Figure 22

SMALL SPRING
EXTENSION

CATCH
PORTION
OF LATCH
IN RECESSED
POCKET OF

LOCK RETAINER

Figure 23
K COTTER PIN LEVER PIN \
COVER PLATE| COVER PLATE PROTRUDING
THROUGH

LEVER PIN

COVER PLATE

gl

—L/iATCH

%)
XB

COTTER PIN FACE

K SPREAD LEGS OF FIFTH WHEEL

LEVER PID

Figure 24

GREASB

SURFACE

GREASE
SURFACES

GREASE SURFACES

N

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,

and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.

B



Rebuild Procedures

®

2. Install the lock into the fifth wheel. Position the lock with
the closing finger portion of the lock located closest to
the center of the fifth wheel (Figure 25).

3. Connect one of the large extension springs to the lock
and chain loop located on the inner ear.

IMPORTANT: Position the spring opening upward, away
from the face of the fifth wheel, so that
it will resist the effect of gravity during
product use (Figure 25).

4. Position the hole in the lock so that it is aligned with
the hole in the fifth wheel top plate. Secure the lock by
inserting the lock pin through the fifth wheel face and
through the lock until it protrudes out of the fifth wheel
cover plate (Figure 26).

5. Install the retaining ring into the groove at the end of
the lock pin to secure the lock pin to the fifth wheel
(Figure 27).

SAF-HOLLAND Group

Figure 25

—
L LARGE
/T EXTENSION
SPRING

Figure 26
ALIGN LOCK -
COVER “
PLATE HOLE AND FIFTH
0 WHEEL HOLES
AND INSERT LOCK
O PIN TO SECURE

\
V2 =N
\\\\\\\\\\4 ﬁr
@/\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ‘ A</ '
N l

M

Figure 27

RETAINI@

PLATE RING

COVER
RETAINING PpLATE COVER

LOCK

FIFTH WHEEL LOCK

FACE PIN J

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



®

Rebuild Procedures

SAF-HOLLAND Group

9. Handle Spring Installation

IMPORTANT: Lock tester, part number TF-TLN-1500
available at SAF-HOLLAND® distributors,
is required for proper rebuild of the FW28
fifth wheel.

1. Remove the vise-grips used to secure the handle.

2. Bump handle with palm of hand to dislodge hook of
handle from fifth wheel tab (Figure 28).

3. Using a pry bar or a similar tool, apply pressure to the
exposed end of the latch to release the lock retainer
(Figure 29). (This will allow the lock retainer and lever
to move the handle to the closed position to allow for
handle spring installation.)

[ CAUTION | DO NOT use 'ham_i to dislodge Iatch, as it
could result in minor to moderate injury.

4. Lubricate the @10 x 25 mm clevis pin (Figure 30).

Figure 28

BUMP

HANDLE TO HANDLE HOOK
zggiLE DISLODGE DISLODGED AND
FIFTH WHEEL UNDER FIFTH
WHEEL TAB

K TAB J

Figure 29

@
APPLY PRESSURE &

EXPOSED END OF LATCH

- /

I?ure 30 \
()
O

GREASE
SHAFT

N

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.

B L



Rebuild Procedures

®

5. With the shaft of the @10 x 25 mm clevis pin pointing away
from the fifth wheel top plate, insert the clevis pin into
the small hole of the release handle (Figure 31).

6. Connect the other large extension spring to the clevis pin
and the chain loop located in the front of the main rib.

IMPORTANT: Position the spring opening upward, away
from the face of the fifth wheel, so that
it will resist the effect of gravity during
product use (Figure 32).

10. Lube Fitting Installation

1. Install a lube fitting into the tapped hole in each of the
fifth wheel pockets (Figure 33).

SAF-HOLLAND Group

Figure 31

[

RELEA(\jE HANDBE HOLE
=
- .

INSERT CLEVIS PIN, FACING AWAY
K FROM FIFTH WHEEL

N

Figure 32

/%mm
HOOK SPRING END
TO CHAIN LOOP

HOOK SPRING END

K TO CLEVIS PIN

Figure 33

<

SERE

TAPPED LUBE FITTING

HOLE IN
POCKET

N

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



®

Top Plate Installation

SAF-HOLLAND Group

11. Top Plate Installation

1. Lubricate the following components (Figure 34).
m Fifth wheel cast pockets
B Top of bracket caps

2. Inspect the rubber bushings contained inside the brackets
and replace if necessary. Bushing repair kit, RK-11623, is
available at a SAF-HOLLAND® distributor.

3. Using a lifting device capable of lifting 230 kg. (507 Ibs.),
install the fifth wheel top plate onto the mounting brackets.

NOTE: Follow the instructions published by lifting device
manufacturer for proper operation of lifting device.

4. Install the bracket pin through the top plate, bushing,
and mounting bracket on each side of the fifth wheel.
The head of each bracket pin should sit flush with the
outside of the fifth wheel top plate (Figure 35).

5. Install a clinch pin through the hole at the end of each
bracket pin to secure the bracket pins to the fifth
wheel (Figure 36).

Figure 34

K

GREASE TOP OF
BRACKET CAPS

GREASE POCKETS

Figure 35

HEAD OF PIN
FLUSH WITH
TOP PLATE

- /

BRACKET PIN

Figure 36
§ N
\
S F
v
5 / VA
BRACKET
: J

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,

and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



Adjustment Procedures

®

12. Fifth Wheel Adjustment

1. Pull fifth wheel release handle out and to the right, and
hook notch of handle to the fifth wheel tab (Figure 37).

2. Use lock tester TF-TLN-1500 for the following
four (4) steps:

a. With the lock still in the open position, grasp the
handle of the kingpin portion of the lock tester and
place it in the open lock (Figure 38).

b. Push down on the kingpin portion of the lock tester
with one hand and push the lever with the other hand
to lock the fifth wheel (Figure 38).

NOTE: In this step, it may be necessary to pivot the lock
tester at an angle that allows the lock tester lever

to come in contact with the front of the fifth wheel.

¢. Pull fifth wheel release handle out and to the right,
and hook notch of handle to the fifth wheel tab
(Figure 37).

d. Repeat steps “b" and “c" two (2) additional times.
This will ensure that components are properly seated
into position.

3. With the fifth wheel locked around the kingpin, tighten
the M16 x 2 x 100 mm adjustment screw until it is tight,
with a 14 mm allen wrench or socket wrench with a
14 mm allen bit (Figure 39).

4. Loosen the adjustment screw 1-1/2 turns to remove
residual tension.

Figure 37

SAF-HOLLAND Group

K

HOOK NOTCH OF
HANDLE TO FIFTH
WHEEL TAB

Figure 38

@SH DOWN ON KINGPIN
AREA AS LEVER
IS PUSHED

KINGPIN AREA OF LOCK
TESTER IN OPEN LOCK

LEVER MUST CONTACT\
FRONT OF FIFTH WHEEL
TO CLOSE LOCK

o PUSH
LEVER
TO CLOSE
NULOCK
7

Figure 39

M16 x 2 x 100 MM
ADJUSTMENT SCREW

14 MM ALLEN

K WRENCH

ACCESS TO

ADJUSTMENT

SCREW 14 MM ALLEN
WRENCH

/

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF,

and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



®

Adjustment Procedures

SAF-HOLLAND Group

5. Deform the exposed threads of the adjustment screw.
This will prevent the lock nut from coming off (Figure 40).

6. Unlock the fifth wheel by pulling the release handle to
verify mechanical function.

7. Remove the lock tester. If it is not easily removed, use the
bar of the lock tester as leverage to pull it out of the lock
area (Figure 41).

8. Thoroughly lubricate the front lock area where the kingpin
would make contact with the top plate. Inspect lock
and reapply grease if any was removed during assembly
process (Figure 42).

Figure 40

e ——

—
=, ]
-" “IJ_//))Y YA

DEFORM EXPOSED THREADS

e
OF ADJUSTMENT SCREW /

g @

Figure 41

LOCK TESTER BAR
CAN BE USED AS
LEVERAGE

FIFTH WHEEL
LOCK OPEN

Figure 42

K

GREASE FRONT
LOCK AREA

REAPPLY GREASE TO
LOCK IF NEEDED /

XL-FW20037RM-en-CN Rev A - 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF, n

and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



S A /ollang,

N

From fifth wheel rebuild kits to suspension bushing
repair kits, SAF-HOLLAND® Original Parts are the same quality
components used in the original component assembly.

SAF-HOLLAND® Original Parts are tested and designed to provide
maximum performance and durability. Non SAF-HOLLAND® parts will
only limit the performance potential and could possibly void
SAF-HOLLAND®’s warranty. Always be sure to specify SAF-HOLLAND®
Original Parts when servicing SAF-HOLLAND® products.

ORIGINAL PARTS N\

N

/SAF HOLLAND USA, INC.

Muskegon e United States
Phone 888.396.6501

Fax 800.356.3929
www.safholland.us

SAF-HOLLAND (AUST.) PTY. LTD.
Melton e Australia

Phone +61.3.9971.7900

Fax +61.3.9743.6763
www.safholland.com.au

SAF-HOLLAND CANADA
Woodstock ¢ Canada
Phone 519.537.3494

Fax 800.565.7753
www.safholland.ca

SAF-HOLLAND (MALAYSIA) SDN.
BHD.

Petaling Jaya ® Malaysia

Phone +60.3.8024.3433

Fax +60.3.8024.3431

SAF-HOLLAND SOUTH AFRICA
LTD

Ormonde, Johannesburg ¢ South Africa
Phone +27.11.496.3196

Fax + 27.11.496.3696
www.safholland.co.za

SAF-HOLLAND MIDDLE EAST FZE
Dubai ® United Arab Emirates

Phone +971.(4).883.62.62

Fax +971.(4).883.62.65
www.safholland.ae

SAF-HOLLAND GmbH
Bessenbach ¢ Germany
Phone +49.6095.301.602
Fax +49.6095.301.260
www.safholland.de

SAF-HOLLAND DO BRASIL
Jaguariuna-Sao Paulo e Brazil
Phone +55.19.3311.1550

Fax +55.19.3311.1554
www.satholland.com.br

SAF-HOLLAND (XIAMEN) CO. LTD.
Xiamen ¢ China

Phone +86.592.6388.891

Fax +86.592.6288.892
www.safholland.cn

SAF-HOLLAND MEXICO
Tlalnepantla de Baz ¢ México
Phone 52.1.55.5456.8641
Fax 52.55.58162230
www.safholland.com.mx

SAF-HOLLAND (THAILAND) CO.,
LTD.

Samutprakan ¢ Thailand

Phone +66.2.740.0972

Fax +66.2.740.0974

info@safholland.com

/

SAF-HOLLAND® USA, INC.
1950 Industrial Blvd., Muskegon, M1 49442
www.safholland.com

SHF/Toliong

Engineering Your Road to Success

XL-FW20037RM-zh-CN Rev A- 2014-07-16 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, NEWAY, SAF, and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



